COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JAN 0 9 2015
PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF BULLITT UTILITIES, INC.,)
FOR A CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE) Case No. 2014-00255
AND NECESSITY, AND SURCHARGE FOR SAME)

BULLITT UTILITIES, INC.'S REQUEST FOR INFORMAL CONFERENCE AND EXTENSION OF TIME TO RESPOND TO DEFICIENCIES

Comes the Petitioner, Bullitt Utilities, Inc., (hereinafter "Bullitt Utilities"), by counsel, and hereby requests the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC") to schedule an Informal Conference in the above-styled administrative matter and to grant an extension of time to respond to deficiencies for the following reasons:

- The December 23, 2014, Order entered by the PSC in this matter identified several deficiencies in the Amended Application for Surcharge filed on behalf of Bullitt Utilities.
 These deficiencies are set forth at Page 4 of the PSC's December 23, 2014, Order.
- 2. The first two deficiencies identified in the PSC's December 23, 2014, Order require Bullitt Utilities to provide, a) "A comparative income statement (PSC Form) showing the test period; per books, revenues and expenses, pro forma adjustments to those figures, and explanations for each adjusted entry" (807 KAR 5:071, Section 3(2)(b)), and b) "A detailed analysis of any expenses contained in the comparative income statement which represent an allocation or proration of the total expenses." (807 KAR 5:071, Section 3(2)(c))
- The accountant for Bullitt Utilities, Pat Logsdon with the accounting firm of Strothman and Company, is assisting Bullitt Utilities in correcting the deficiencies identified in the PSC's December 23, 2014, Order.

- 4. Mr. Logsdon, the accountant for Bullitt Utilities, has previously assisted utilities filing applications for adjustments in rates with the PSC, and ensured that these utilities complied with the applicable filing requirements, including the requirements of 807 KAR 5:071, Section 3(2)(b) and (c). He has not assisted utilities in filing an application for surcharge in the unique circumstances that are presented in this case.
- 5. Bullitt Utilities' respectfully requests the PSC to schedule an Informal Conference in the above-styled case so that Bullitt Utilities', including its accountant, can discuss with PSC staff the preparation and filing of the information required to comply with 807 KAR 5:071, Section 3(2)(b) and (c) in this unique case. This will enable Bullitt Utilities' accountant to ensure that the necessary information is filed, and avoid unnecessary time and expense of making additional filings to comply with this regulation.
- 6. Bullitt Utilities states that its counsel, Robert C. Moore, will be able to attend any scheduled Informal Conference in person, but requests that Mr. Logsdon, its accountant, be allowed to attend an Informal Conference telephonically, if scheduled.
- 7. Bullitt Utilities states that it has filed with the PSC an additional eight copies of its Motion to File Amended Application for Surcharge and the Amended Application for Surcharge, but requests that the deadline for curing the additional deficiencies identified in the PSC's December 23, 2014, Order be extended to a date after any Informal Conference is held.

Respectfully Submitted,

Robert C. Moore

Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP

P.O. Box 676

415 West Main Street, 1st Floor

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0676

502-227-2271

502-875-7158 (Fax)

Rmoore@hazelcox.com

Attorney for Bullitt Utilities, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served via first class mail, postage prepaid on this the 9th day of January, 2015 upon:

Gregory Dutton
Jennifer Black Hans
Assistant Attorney General
1024 Capital Center Drive
Suite 200
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-8204

Robert C. Moore